

No. 11-10058

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

NOSHIR S. GOWADIA,
Defendant/Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Hawai`i
D.C. No. 05-cr-00486-SOM-KSC-1
The Honorable Susan Oki Mollway, Chief Judge

**Reply Brief for the Defendant Appellant
Noshir S. Gowadia**

Georgia K. McMillen, # 6422
Law Office of Georgia K. McMillen
P.O. Box 1512
Wailuku Maui, HI 96793
Telephone: (808) 242-4343
gcmillen@earthlink.net

Harlan Y. Kimura, # 3221
Law Office of Harlan Y. Kimura
220 S. King St., Ste. 1660
Honolulu, HI 96813
Telephone: (808) 521-4134
hyk@aloha.net

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant Noshir S. Gowadia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ARGUMENT	1
A. Under 18 U.S.C. § 3501(c) the District Court Erred in Denying Gowadia’s Motion to Suppress His October 2005 Statements.	1
1. The Government Does Not Dispute The Dispositive Error in the District Court’s Conclusions of Law Concerning Detention.	1
2. The Government Does Not Dispute The Essential Facts Demonstrating Detention under § 3501(c).	3
A. Language.	4
B. Confrontation with Evidence of Guilt	8
C. Physical Surroundings of Interrogation	9
D. Duration of Interrogation	10
E. Degree of Pressure Applied to Detain	11
3. The Government Concedes That the Prolonged Nine-Day Interrogation Was for the Purpose of Extracting a Confession and Intelligence.	15
4. Section 3501(c) Governs the Appeal of the Order Denying the Motion to Suppress, Not Rule 5(a) of the <i>Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure</i>	19
5. Assuming Success on Appeal, the Outcome Warned by the Government Will Not Occur.	22

6.	This Court must Dismiss as Irrelevant to this Appeal the Government’s Issue That Waiver of Miranda Rights Equates to Waiver of Prompt Presentment, Which Argument Is – in Any Event – Without Legal Basis	26
7.	In the Event the Court Vacates Conviction under Count 2, Then Conviction under Count 19 for Money Laundering must Be Vacated as Well Because it Is Based upon the Unlawful Activity in Count 2.	30
8.	Given the Government’s Concession That Any Error in Failing to Suppress Gowadia’s Confession Cannot Be Considered Harmless, Should the Court Find Detention then the Convictions under Counts 1, 2, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 and 19 Must Be Vacated.	33
B.	The District Court Erred in Prohibiting Gowadia from Challenging the Classification Decisions in this Case Because the Pertinent Documents and Information Are Alleged to Contain Derivative Classification Material.	34
1.	Gowadia Did Not Waive or Forfeit His Right To Challenge The Minute Order Because the Underlying Issues Were Raised in the District Court Thus Permitting <i>De Novo</i> Review on Appeal.	35
2.	Although the District Court Permitted Defense Testimony That the Charged Information Was in the Public Domain and Not Classified or Closely Held, the Minute Order Resulted in Redactions to Numerous Trial Exhibits Impermissibly Impinging upon Gowadia’s Due Process Rights to Mount an Effective Defense	37
C.	Concerning the AECA Offenses, the Jury Instructions Relieved the Government of its Burden to Prove That the Services and Data Were Not in the Public Domain and Were Not Marketing Information.	40

1.	The Record Does Not Demonstrate Relinquishment of a Known Right Required to Apply the Invited Error Doctrine.	40
2.	Under Counts 2, 12, 13 and 14, the Jury Instructions Relieved the Government of its Burden to Prove That the “Defense Services” and “Technical Data” Gowadia Allegedly Exported Were Not in the Public Domain.	42
	A. Categories VIII and XIII of the USML.	42
	B. Classified Information.	43
3.	Under Counts 12, 13 and 14, the Jury Instructions Omitted the Government’s Burden to Prove That the Technical Data at Issue Was Not Basic Marketing Information.	46
D.	The Court must Disregard the Government’s Summary of Facts that Are Irrelevant to Resolution of the Issues on Appeal.	48
	CONCLUSION	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 350, 63 S.Ct. 599, 87 L.Ed. 829 (1943)	22
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279, 111 S.Ct. 1246, 113 L.Ed.2d 302 (1991)	33
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303, 129 S.Ct. 1558, 173 L.Ed.2d 443 (2009)	15, 27, 28, 29, 34
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Peabody Western Coal Co.</i> , 610 F.3d 1070 (9 th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Gonzaga-Ortega v. Holder</i> , 694 F.3d 1069 (9 th Cir. 2012)	37
<i>Guam v. Ichiyasu</i> , 838 F.2d 353 (9 th Cir. 1988)	5
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507, 124 S.Ct. 2633, 159 L.Ed.2d 578 (2004) . . .	18
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144, 83 S.Ct. 554, 9 L.Ed.2d 644 (1963)	18
<i>Lucas v. United States</i> , 408 F.2d 835 (9 th Cir. 1969)	13
<i>Mallory v. U.S.A.</i> , 354 U.S. 449, 77 S.Ct. 1356, 1 L.Ed.2d 1479 (1957)	15, 20
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332, 63 S.Ct. 608, 87 L.Ed. 819 (1943)	20
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171, 111 S.Ct. 2204, 115 L.Ed.2d 158 (1991) . .	17
<i>Michenfelder v. Sumner</i> , 860 F.2d 328 (9 th Cir. 1988)	48
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412, 106 S.Ct. 1135, 89 L.Ed.2d 410 (1986)	17

<i>O'Neal v. United States</i> , 411 F.2d 131 (5 th Cir. 1969)	27
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492, 97 S.Ct. 711, 50 L.Ed.2d 714 (1977) (per curiam)	6, 13
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318, 114 S.Ct. 1526, 128 L.Ed.2d 293 (1994) (per curiam)	6
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> 975 F.2d 1396 (9 th Cir. 1992), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 511 U.S. 350, 114 S.Ct. 1599, 128 L.Ed.2d 319 (1994)	21, 22, 27
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456, 116 S.Ct. 1480, 134 L.Ed.2d 687 (1996)	17
<i>United States v. Barlow</i> , 693 F.2d 954 (6 th Cir. 1982)	27
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 713 F.3d 1200 (9 th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>United States v. Cepeda-Luna</i> , 989 F.2d 353 (9 th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>United States v. Clegg</i> , 846 F.2d 1221 (9 th Cir. 1988)	39
<i>United States v. Cluchette</i> , 465 F.2d 749 (9 th Cir. 1972)	27
<i>United States v. Crawford</i> , 372 F.3d 1048 (9 th Cir. 2004)	6, 13
<i>United States v. D.L.</i> , 453 F.3d 1115 (9 th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 882 F.2d 926 (5 th Cir. 1989)	1
<i>United States v. Encarnacion</i> , 239 F.3d 395 (1 st Cir. 2001)	25
<i>United States v. Fouche</i> , 776 F.2d 1398 (9 th Cir. 1985)	24
<i>United States v. Gamez</i> , 301 F.3d 1138 (9 th Cir. 2002)	25

<i>United States v. Garcia-Hernandez</i> , 569 F.3d 1100 (9 th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>United States v. Guess</i> , 629 F.2d 573 (9 th Cir. 1980)	43
<i>United States v. Hudgens</i> , 798 F.2d 1234 (9 th Cir. 1986)	2, 13
<i>United States v. Indian Boy X</i> , 565 F.2d 585 (9 th Cir. 1977)	26
<i>United States v. Kim</i> , 292 F.3d 969 (9 th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 589 F.2d 980 (9 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 969, 100 S.Ct. 460, 62 L.Ed.2d 382 (1979)	37
<i>United States v. Lindsey</i> , 634 F.3d 541 (9 th Cir. 2011)	40, 41
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 450 F.2d 169 (9 th Cir. 1971)	27
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783, 97 S.Ct. 2044, 52 L.Ed.2d 752 (1977)	25
<i>United States v. Mandley</i> , 502 F.2d 1103 (9 th Cir. 1974)	27
<i>United States v. Manuel</i> , 706 F.2d 908 (9 th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307, 92 S.Ct. 455, 30 L.Ed.2d 468 (1971)	25
<i>United States v. McCarty</i> , 648 F.3d 820 (9 th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 108 F.3d 1031 (9 th Cir. 1997)	50
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 2013 WL 3491418 (9 th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>United States v. Norris</i> , 428 F.3d 907 (9 th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 116 F.3d 840 (9 th Cir. 1997)	35, 36, 40, 42

<i>United States v. Poole</i> , 495 F.2d 115 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	27
<i>United States v. Posey</i> , 864 F.2d 1487 (9 th Cir. 1989)	43
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258, 88 S.Ct. 419, 19 L.Ed.2d 508 (1967)	19
<i>United States v. Rosen</i> , 557 F.3d 192, 195 (4th Cir. 2009)	39
<i>United States v. Rowe</i> , 92 F.3d 928 (9 th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 676 F.3d 627 (9 th Cir. 2012)	7, 10, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Seschillie</i> , 310 F.3d 1208 (9 th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 953, 123 S.Ct. 1644, 155 L.Ed.2d 500 (2003)	50
<i>United States v. Solorio</i> , 669 F.3d 943 (9 th Cir. 2012)	50
<i>United States v. Sotoj-Lopez</i> , 603 F.2d 789 (9 th Cir. 1979)	25
<i>United States v. Tramontana</i> , 460 F.2d 464 (2 nd Cir. 1972)	22
<i>United States v. Van Poyck</i> , 77 F.3d 285 (9 th Cir. 1996)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Vazquez-Botet</i> , 532 F.3d 37 (1 st Cir. 2008)	48
<i>United States v. Wauneka</i> , 770 F.2d 1434 (9 th Cir. 1985)	2-3, 4
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 435 F.3d 1148 (9 th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 838 F.2d 1081 (9 th Cir. 1988)	3
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 468 F.2d 1024 (9 th Cir. 1972)	27
<i>Upshaw v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 410, 69 S.Ct. 170, 93 L.Ed. 100 (1948)	15

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS, COURT RULES,
GUIDELINES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

18 U.S.C. § 793(e)	36
18 U.S.C. § 3501(b)	28
18 U.S.C. § 3501(c)	1, 2, 19-21, 23, 24, 34
22 C.F.R. § 120.10(a)(5)	47
22 C.F.R. § 121.1, Category VIII	42
22 C.F.R. § 121.1, Category XIII	42
<i>Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure</i> , Rule 5(a)	19, 20
Ninth Circuit Rule 30-1.10.	31
U.S.S.G. § 2S1.1(a)(1)	32
U.S.S.G. § 2S1.1, Application Note 2(C)	32
U.S.S.G. § 2S1.1, Application Note 6	32
U.S.S.G. § 3D1.2(c)	32
U.S.S.G. § 3D1.3(a)	32
